

Nos. 05-547 and 05-7664

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
JOHN ANDRE  
THOMAS M. GANNON  
MARGARET PERRY  
BRYAN S. BEIER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	8
Argument:	
I. Petitioner Toledo-Flores’s case is moot . . . . .	10
II. A state-law drug crime that is both a felony and punishable under the Controlled Substances Act is an “aggravated felony,” regardless of whether it is also a felony under federal law . . . . .	13
A. The statutory definition of “aggravated felony” encompasses large categories of criminal conduct under state law, without requiring a federal-law parallel . . . . .	14
B. The incorporating language in 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) eliminates any requirement that the conviction be for a felony under federal law . . . . .	15
C. The plain meaning of “any felony punish- able under the Controlled Substances Act” in 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) includes state-law convictions . . . . .	17
D. A state-law felony offense is a drug- trafficking crime even if it is not hypothetically a federal felony . . . . .	23

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
1. The phrase “punishable under the Controlled Substances Act” substantively describes the qualifying criminal conduct . . . . .	24
2. “Felony” means a crime punishable by the convicting jurisdiction by more than one year in prison . . . . .	25
a. “Felony” refers to the length of the authorized sentence . . . . .	25
b. “Felony” status depends on the sentence authorized by the convicting jurisdiction . . . . .	28
E. The incorporation of “drug trafficking crime” into 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) ensures that certain possession offenses can be “aggravated felonies” . . . . .	36
F. The legislative history does not support petitioners . . . . .	40
G. Including state felonies is consistent with both principles of uniformity and the rule of lenity . . . . .	43
Conclusion . . . . .	49
Appendix A . . . . .	1a
Appendix B . . . . .	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....	25
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	20
<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933) .....	36
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) .....	40
<i>Barrett, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (B.I.A. 1990) .....	16, 38, 41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	37
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	31
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	48
<i>Castillo-Zapata, In re</i> , No. A 37 837 447 (Immig. Ct. June 4, 2004) .....	34
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962) .....	40
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	19
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .....	17

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) . . . . .	37
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	30
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	44
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) . .	49
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) . . . . .	38
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840) . . . . .	47
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) . . . . .	33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Jago v. Van Curen</i> , 454 U.S. 14 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Jenkins v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	44
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	30
<i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , 442 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2006) . . .	12
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) . . .	33
<i>L-G-, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 89 (B.I.A. 1995), withdrawn in part, <i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (B.I.A. 2002) . . . . .	32
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	14, 30
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) . . . .	48

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	38
<i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949) .....	24
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	13
<i>Ortiz v. INS</i> , 179 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003) .....	33
<i>Railway Labor Executive’s Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	47
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	40
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	18
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	17
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	31
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	46
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	25, 29, 30, 49
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Basurto</i> , 501 P.2d 970 (Az. Ct. App. 1972) ...	34
<i>State v. Goodnight</i> , 370 N.E. 2d 486 (Ohio Ct. App. 1977) .....	35
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 471 So. 2d 255 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 475 So. 2d 1102 (1985) .....	34
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	26
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	47

VIII

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	47
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 102 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 824 (1997) .....	28
<i>United States v. Amaya-Portillo</i> , 423 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 39 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1994), vacated in part on reh’g en banc, 59 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 999 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Briones-Mata</i> , 116 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 44
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 159 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Sosa</i> , 81 F.3d 998 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 885 (1996) .....	44
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965) .....	40
<i>United States v. Campos-Fuerte</i> , 357 F.3d 956 (9th Cir.), as amended, 366 F.3d 691 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 859 (2004) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 845 (1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Haskins</i> , 166 Fed. Appx. 76 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Avalos</i> , 251 F.3d 505 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 935 (2001) .....	7, 44
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 388 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	30



## IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hinojosa-Lopez</i> , 130 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	44
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 310 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1238 (2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1102 (2001) .....	44
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 952 (2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Munoz-Fabela</i> , 896 F.2d 908 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 824 (1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 84 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</i> , 171 F.3d 142 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 880 (1999) .....	43, 45
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 254 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	29, 43
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 25, 45
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 26 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Munoz</i> , No. 04-11321, 2006 WL 1209382 (5th Cir. May 2, 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 844 (1999) .....	44

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 319 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>United States v. Urias-Escobar</i> , 281 F.3d 165 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 913 (2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1025 (2003) .....	29, 31, 44
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 233 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Vacchio v. Ashcroft</i> , 404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	36
<i>Yanez-Garcia, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	6, 32, 33, 45, 48
 Constitution, Treaty, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 (Uniformity Clause) .....	47
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 19, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	2
Anabolic Steroid Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-358, § 2(a)(2), 118 Stat. 1663 (to be codified at 21 U.S.C. 802 (44)) .....	4
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
Preamble, 102 Stat. 4181 .....	37, 42
§ 6212, 102 Stat. 4360 .....	37

XI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 7342, 102 Stat. 4469 .....	37
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, § 1005(a), 98 Stat. 2138 .....	22
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
21 U.S.C. 801(2) .....	38
21 U.S.C. 801(3) .....	38
21 U.S.C. 801(4) .....	38
21 U.S.C. 802(13) .....	4, 27, 28, 31
21 U.S.C. 802(44) .....	4, 26, 30, 31
21 U.S.C. 841(a) .....	46
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	39
21 U.S.C. 843(a)(5) .....	36
21 U.S.C. 843(a)(6) .....	36
21 U.S.C. 844(a) .....	24, 33, 36, 41
21 U.S.C. 851(a)(1) .....	33
Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act, 21 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	42
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1224 .....	22
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:	
§ 501, 104 Stat. 5048 .....	16
§ 602(a), 104 Stat. 5077 .....	36
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(14) .....	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(17) .....	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(28) .....	37

XII

Statutes, regulations and rules--Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(36) .....	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A) .....	14, 15, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	<i>passim</i> , 12a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(C)-(F) .....	15, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D) .....	15, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	15, 30, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	14, 15, 36, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(H)-(P) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	15, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(J) .....	14, 15, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M) .....	15, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P) .....	14, 38, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P)-(T) .....	15, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(Q) .....	14, 38, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R) .....	14, 15, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S) .....	14, 15, 38, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(T) .....	38, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(8) .....	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	2, 21
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) .....	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) .....	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	2, 21, 35
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	2, 35

XIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	20
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(B) .....	20
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	2, 21
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	2, 21
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1325 .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1325(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1326(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1326(b) .....	12
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1357(d) .....	18
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Title II, Ch. II, § 218(a)(1), 98 Stat. 2027 .....	26
5 U.S.C. 7313(a) .....	30
5 U.S.C. 7371(a)(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. 8148(b)(1) .....	30
6 U.S.C. 251 (Supp. IV 2004) .....	5
7 U.S.C. 12a(3)(H) .....	29
7 U.S.C. 499d(d) .....	30
7 U.S.C. 2024(b)(1) .....	26
7 U.S.C. 2024(c) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1366(1) .....	30
8 U.S.C. 1366(2) .....	30
12 U.S.C. 3420(b)(1)(A) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1(1) (1982) .....	26

XIV

Statutes, regulations and rules--Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2(a) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	30
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 521(c)(1) .....	19, 29
18 U.S.C. 521(c)(2) .....	19, 29
18 U.S.C. 751(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 924 (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	18, 26
18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) .....	21, 22, 30
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) (Supp. V 1987) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	19, 31
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(i) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 924(g) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 924(g)(2)-(3) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(7)(D) (Supp. III 2003) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 2118 .....	42
18 U.S.C. 2251(e) (Supp. III 2003) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 3156(a)(3) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3559 (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	4, 26

Statutes, regulations and rules--Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3559(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3583(b)(3) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(1) (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(2) (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 3592(c)(2) .....	26
21 U.S.C. 862a(a) .....	30
21 U.S.C. 955 .....	36, 41
22 U.S.C. 2714(e)(3) .....	26
23 U.S.C. 159(a)(3)(A)(i)(I) .....	18
28 U.S.C. 540A(a) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 540A(e)(1) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 186(d)(1) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 186(d)(2) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1111(a) .....	30
38 U.S.C. 5313(a)(1) .....	30
38 U.S.C. 5313(b)(3) .....	30
38 U.S.C. 5313B(b)(1)(A) (Supp. III 2003) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 402(d)(7)(A) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(6)(A) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(6)(B) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 608(a)(9)(A)(i) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1004(a)(2) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1382(e)(1)(J)(4)(A) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1437f(d)(1)(B)(v)(I) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1437z(2)(A)(i) .....	30
49 U.S.C. 31301(9) .....	26

XVI

Statutes, regulations and rules--Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 44936(b)(1)(B)(xiv)(IX) (Supp. III 2003) . . .	26
Ala. Code (2005):	
§ 13A-1-2(8) . . . . .	26
§ 13A-12-202 . . . . .	23
Alaska Stat. (LexisNexis 2004):	
§ 11.71.040(a)(3)(G) . . . . .	35
§ 11.71.040(a)(4) (Supp. 2005) . . . . .	23
§ 11.71.040(d) . . . . .	35
§ 11.81.900(a)(24) (Supp. 2005) . . . . .	26
Ark. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2006):	
§ 5-4-401 . . . . .	26
§ 5-64-101(18)(B) (2005) . . . . .	33
§ 5-64-411 (2005) . . . . .	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code (West Supp. 2006):	
§ 11379 . . . . .	23
§ 11532 . . . . .	23
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 17 . . . . .	26
§ 19.2 . . . . .	26
§ 653f(d) . . . . .	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. (2003):	
§ 21a-279(d) . . . . .	23
§ 53a-25 . . . . .	26
Del. Code Ann.:	
title 11 (2001 & Supp. 2004):	
§ 233 . . . . .	26



XVII

Statutes, regulations and rules--Continued:	Page
§§ 4205-4206 .....	26
title 16 (2003 & Supp. 2004):	
§ 4753A(a) .....	34
§ 4753A(e) .....	34
Fla. Stat. (2001):	
§ 775.08 .....	26
§ 893.13(6)(a) .....	35
§ 893.13(6)(b) .....	35
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-1-3(5) (2003) .....	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. (1993):	
§ 701-107(2) .....	26
§ 712-1248 .....	42
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§§ 18-111 to 18-113 (2004 & Supp. 2005) .....	27
§ 37-2701(t)(4) (2002) .....	33
§ 37-2707(a) (2002) .....	33
§ 37-2707(b)(4) (2002) .....	33
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-1 (Lexis Nexis 2004) .....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. (1995 & Supp. 2004):	
§ 21-3105 .....	27
§§ 21-4501 to 21-4502 .....	27
§ 65-4107(a) (1992) .....	34
§ 65-4107(b) (1992) .....	34
§ 65-4127e(a) (1992) .....	34
§ 65-4127e(b) (1992) .....	34

XVIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2006):	
§ 14:2(4) .....	27
§ 40:966(F) .....	35
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 17-A (2006):	
§ 1107-A(1) (A)-(B) .....	35
§ 1252 .....	28, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 761.1(g) (West 2000) .....	27
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.02(2) (West Supp. 2006) .....	27
Miss. Code Ann. (West):	
§ 1-3-11 (1989) .....	27
§ 41-29-105(s)(4) (Supp. 2005) .....	34
§ 41-29-115(A)(a)(4) (Supp. 2005) .....	34
§ 41-29-139(c)(2)(D)-(G) (Supp. 2005) .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000):	
§ 195.025 .....	23
§ 195.213 .....	23
§ 556.016(2) .....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. (Supp. 2004):	
§ 28-105 .....	27
§ 28-106 .....	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. (2005):	
§ 453.333 .....	23
§ 453.336(4) .....	35
§ 453.3395(1) .....	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:9(III) (Supp. 2005) .....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4 (2005) .....	28

XIX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00(5) (2004) .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code:	
§ 12.1-32-01 (1997) .....	27
§ 19-03.1-23(6) (Supp. 2005) .....	36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2006):	
§ 2901.02 .....	27
§ 2925.(11)(C) .....	34
Okla. Stat. title 21 (2001):	
§§ 5-6 .....	27
§ 10 .....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. (2005):	
§ 161.525 .....	27
§ 475.864(2) .....	36
§ 475.864(3) .....	36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-2 (2002) .....	27
S.D. Codified Laws (West Supp. 2006):	
§ 22-1-4 .....	27
§ 22-3-3 (Michie 1988) .....	5
§ 22-3-3 .....	5
§ 22-6-1(7) (Michie 1998 & Supp. 1997) .....	5, 28
§ 22-6-2 (2004) .....	27
§ 22-42-5 (Michie 1988) .....	5, 28
§ 34-20B-1(13) (2004) .....	33
§ 34-20B-16(2) (2004) .....	33
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. (West 2003):	
§ 481.102 (Supp. 2006) .....	7, 28

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 481.115 .....	7, 28
§ 481.121(a)(5) .....	35
§ 481.121(b) .....	35
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West 2003):	
§ 1.07(23) (Supp. 2006) .....	27
§§ 12.21-12.23 .....	27
§ 12.35 .....	7, 28
Utah Code Ann. (2003):	
§ 76-3-102 .....	27
§ 76-3-204 .....	27
Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2004):	
§ 18-2-8 .....	27
§ 18-2-10 .....	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2006):	
§ 9A.04.040(2) (2000) .....	27
§ 69.50.4013 .....	35
§ 69.50.4014 .....	35
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-1 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-101 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	27
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16(d)(2)-(3) .....	2
Section 1208.16(d)(2)-(3) .....	2
Section 1240.8(d) .....	20
28 C.F.R. 76.2 .....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) advisory committee's note .....	26

Rules–Continued:	Page	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:		
§ 2L1.2:		
comment. (n.2) .....	26	
comment. (n.3(A)) .....	3	
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(C) .....	3, 7, 21	
§ 6A1.3, comment. ....	20	
Miscellaneous:		
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):		
pp. 32,633–32,634 .....	42	
p. 32,636 .....	43	
p. 32,652 .....	43	
p. 32,695 .....	41	
<i>Criminal Aliens: Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the</i>		
<i>Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and</i>		
<i>International Law of the House Comm. on the</i>		
<i>Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....</i>		43
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. I		
(1990) .....	14, 16, 43	
<i>Illegal Alien Felons: A Federal Responsibility:</i>		
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal</i>		
<i>Spending, Budget &amp; Accounting of the Senate</i>		
<i>Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 100th Cong.,</i>		
1st Sess. (1987) .....	43	
<i>The Federalist, No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton</i>		
Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	47	
12 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary (1989) .....</i>	17	

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950) .....	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	17, 19
